

Executive Member for Regeneration Ref. No: REG/015/16-17 Date of Decision: 25 November 2016

If you have any questions about this decision please contact Democratic Services on 01903 221006 or email <u>democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk</u>

Record of Decision: Draft Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan

Decision taken by: Executive Member for Regeneration

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

Decision:

The Executive Member for Regeneration has approved an eight week period of public consultation in conjunction with Brighton & Hove City Council and West Sussex County Council on the following documents:

- Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan (2016 revised draft)
- Shoreham Harbour JAAP Sustainability Appraisal
- Shoreham Harbour JAAP Sustainability Appraisal Non-Technical Summary;

the Executive Member for Regeneration has approved the preparation of proposed submission version of the Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan. This will take into account representations received during the consultation period, as well as further updates to the supporting evidence and policy context; and

the Executive Member for Regeneration has approved the following documents as supporting evidence for the Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan:

- Shoreham Harbour Ecology Study
- Shoreham Harbour Heat Network Study
- Adur Local Plan and Shoreham Harbour Transport Study Second Addendum Reissue
- Shoreham Harbour Transport Strategy

Key Decision: Yes/No

Reason for Decision: To enable commencement of the consultation period.

Alternative Options Considered: None

Other Matters Considered:

Legal Advice and Issues	x	Financial Advice and Issues	x
Sustainability Issues	х	Equality Issues	х
Community Safety Issues	х	Human Rights Issues	х
Reputation	х	Risk Assessment	х
Health & Safety Issues	х		

Consultation: This report was circulated to Councillors, and published on the Council's website on 14 November 2016. The following consultation responses were noted by the decision maker: Council Officers

Background Papers:

- Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan (2016 revised draft)
- Shoreham Harbour JAAP Sustainability Appraisal
- Shoreham Harbour JAAP Sustainability Appraisal Non-Technical Summary
- Shoreham Harbour Ecology Study
- Shoreham Harbour Heat Network Study
- Adur Local Plan and Shoreham Harbour Transport Study (Second Addendum Re-issue).
- Minutes of Adur Planning Committee 31 October 2016
- Summary of amendments to draft Shoreham Harbour Joint Area Action Plan

Contact Officer:

Chris Jones Principal Planning Officer (Shoreham Harbour Regeneration) 01273 263243 <u>chris.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk</u>

Call-in: The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5:00 pm on Friday 2 December 2016.

S Sorais

Signed: Date: 25 November 2016

Name: Councillor Brian Boggis

Decision Ref No: REG/015/16-17